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REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND INCOME TAX1

I. INTRODUCTION2

This exhibit includes the Office of Ratepayer Advocates (ORA) Results of3

Operations (R/O) model using the version provided by Liberty Utilities (Liberty or LU)4

and represents the analyses and recommendations of ORA regarding the revenue5

requirement for Test Year (TY) 2016. This exhibit includes ORA’s analyses and6

recommendations regarding Liberty’s Deferred Income Tax Expense proposal for TY7

2016. As part of its analysis, ORA reviewed Liberty’s exhibits and workpapers, data8

responses and met with Liberty’s staff.9

II. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS REVENUE REQUIREMENT10

The following summarizes ORA’s recommendations regarding Liberty’s11

revenue requirement for TY 2016:12

 ORA recommends $81.869 million in revenue requirement13

compared to Liberty’s TY 2016 $91.821 million forecast.14

 ORA recommends rate base of $136 million for TY 2016 compared15

to Liberty’s $150 million TY 2016 rate base forecast.16

 ORA recommends updating the R/O to fully reflect the benefits of17

bonus depreciation for the TY 2016 Deferred Income Tax Expense.18

Any changes to the existing tax law including new provisions that19

may allow for bonus depreciation should be reflected in the R/O20

Model and final decision in this proceeding.21

 In its next General Rate Case, ORA recommends a requirement22

that Liberty provide a complete functioning copy of the R/O Model23

including all links within worksheets.24

25
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III. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS DEFERRED INCOME TAX1

The following summarizes ORA’s recommendations regarding Liberty’s2

Deferred Income Tax Expense proposal for TY 2016:3

 ORA does not take issue with Liberty’s Bad Debt Reserve forecast for TY4

2016.5

 ORA does not take issue with Liberty’s Customer Advances/Contributions6

in Aid of Construction forecast for TY 2016.7

 Any changes to the existing tax law including new provisions that may8

allow for bonus depreciation should be reflected in the R/O Model and9

final decision in this proceeding. ORA recommends that Liberty be10

required to update the R/O model to fully reflect the benefits of bonus11

depreciation for the TY 2016 Deferred Income Tax Expense.12

13

Table 2-1 compares ORA’s TY2016 forecast of Revenue Requirement with14

those of Liberty:15

Table 2-116
ORA Recommended and Liberty Proposed Revenue Requirement for TY201617

(In Thousands of Dollars)18

Description
(a)

ORA
Recommended

(b)

Liberty
Proposed

1

(c)

Amount
Liberty>ORA

(d=c-b)

Percentage
Liberty>ORA

(e=d/b)

Grand Total $81,869 $91,821 $9,952 12%
19

IV. LIBERTY’S REVENUE REQUIREMENT20

A. Overview of Liberty’s Request21

The Liberty R/O model calculates revenue requirements by allocating22

revenues and expenses jurisdictionally into two portions -- California and FERC. The23

California portion is then split into Generation and Distribution components for rate24

1
Ex. Liberty-01, p. 216, ln. 9 – the total was reduced in RO model from $91,827 to $91,821 – see

discussion at IV B.
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design purposes. The Generation and Distribution components are totaled and1

Liberty is able to calculate its total revenue requirement, the additional revenue2

required to operate, and a rate of return on its rate base.23

Liberty’s TY 2016 forecast rate of return at present rates is 3.40%, with an4

$11.4 million increase in revenues needed to earn the proposed rate of 7.92%.5

Liberty’s total TY 2016 operating revenues are $91.8 million for TY 2016 as6

illustrated in Table 2-1.37

B. ORA’s Analysis8

The revenue requirement is calculated by a computer model developed by9

Liberty and referred to as the results of operations R/O model.  The various data10

inputs to the R/O model are provided by several ORA witnesses assigned to11

Liberty’s TY 2016 GRC.  ORA recommends for TY 2016 a forecast of $81.86912

million in revenues, 12% less than Liberty’s requested amount. ORA recommends a13

rate of return of 7.17% for TY 2016 compared to Liberty’s 7.92% rate of return14

forecast. ORA recommends total operating revenues of $81.869 million for TY 201615

which is $9.952 million less than what Liberty forecast due to ORA adjustments to16

the R/O model.17

Liberty originally provided an R/O model that was not fully linked within18

worksheets. Several values were hardcoded values rather than links. When Liberty19

linked most of the spread sheets, the total operating revenues for Liberty changed20

from the original request of $91.827 million to $91.821 million. To this end, ORA21

recommends using linked values within spreadsheets rather than hardcoded values22

to minimize human errors when updating the R/O model.23

Liberty’s R/O Model does not include bonus depreciation for TY 2016. ORA24

recommends using appropriate adjustments to the R/O in the event of any changes25

to the existing tax law, including new provisions. This will allow for bonus26

2
Ex.1 Liberty-9-1, p.213, line 15-20

3
Ex.1 Liberty-9-1, p.216, line 1
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depreciation to be updated to fully reflect the benefits in the R/O model and in the1

final decision of this proceeding.2

V. LIBERTY’S DEFERRED INCOME TAX EXPENSE3

A. Overview of Liberty’s Request4

Liberty’s Depreciation-Liberalized forecast for TY 2016 is $2.617 million.45

Depreciation-Liberalized is the deduction for Federal tax depreciation and6

amortization. The related accumulated deferred taxes are a rate base reduction.57

B. ORA’s Analysis8

Bonus depreciation allows businesses to write off or depreciate the costs of9

capital improvements and investments at a faster rate. Liberty has used bonus10

depreciation for the years 2011, 2012, 2013, and 2014. As a result, Liberty filed its11

tax returns with bonus depreciation, which greatly reduces the taxes they are12

required to pay. The resulting tax savings represents cash flow that is treated for13

ratemaking purposes as a rate base reduction, which lowers the revenue14

requirement for customers.  To the extent bonus depreciation is reflected in rates,15

the utility earns no return on these cash flow benefits supplied by the Federal16

Government and revenue requirements are reduced.17

Appropriate adjustments to the forecast of Liberty’s deferred taxes should be18

made in the event of any changes to the existing tax law, including new provisions.19

This will allow bonus depreciation to be reflected in the R/O model and in the final20

decision of this proceeding.21

22

4
Ex.1 Liberty-4-1, p.171, line 6.

5
Ex.1 Liberty-4-3, p.164, line 15-16.
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VI. RESULTS OF OPERATION TABLES1

A. Liberty’s R/O Model2

Table 2-2 shows Liberty’s requested Results of Operations (R/O) model.3

4

Table 2-25

Liberty’s Requested R/O Model (page 1)6
LIBERTY UTILITIES (CALPECO ELECTRIC) LLC EXHIBIT 1, CHAPTER 9

SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF OPERATIONS - TOTAL ELECTRIC TABLE 9.1 A
FOR THE FORECASTED TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2016 Page 1 of 3

(IN THOUSANDS)

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)

Less Forecast General Rate Plus Total
Forecast ECAC & Results Additional Revenue ECAC, Revenue

Ln. Results of Vegetation Ex ECAC Revenue Requirement VM, CEMA Requirement Ln.
No. Development of Return Operations Management {col. (a) - col. (c)} Required {col. (d) + col. (e)} EE and SIP {col. (f) + col. (g)} No.

1 Operating Revenues 1
2 Sales Revenue 73,697$ (39,973)$ 33,724$ 11,394$ 45,117$ 40,923$ 86,040$ 2
3 Other Operating Revenue 326 - 326 - 326 - 326 3
4 Revenue Credits 1,366 - 1,366 - 1,366 - 1,366 4
5 Energy Efficiency (EE) 367 (367) - - - 495 495 5
6 Solar Initiative Program (SIP) - - - - - 371 371 6
7 Vegetation Management (VM) 2,500 (2,500) - - - 2,523 2,523 7
8 Catastrophic Event Memo Acct. (CEMA) - - - - - 700 700 8
9 Total Operating Revenues 78,256 (42,840) 35,415 11,394 46,809 45,011 91,821 9
10 10
11 Operating Expenses 11
12 Fuel & Purchased Power 39,973 (39,973) (0) - (0) 40,923 40,923 12
13 ECAC - - - - - - - 13
14 Total Fuel & Purchased Power Expense 39,973 (39,973) (0) 0 (0) 40,923 40,923 14
18 VM, CEMA, EE, SIP 2,867 (2,867) - - - 4,088 4,088 18
15 Other O&M Expense 17,220 - 17,220 4 17,224 - 17,224 15
16 Total Operation & Maintenance 60,060 (42,840) 17,220 4 17,223 45,011 62,234 16
17 Depreciation & Amortization Expense 5,306 - 5,306 - 5,306 - 5,306 17
19 Taxes Other Than Income 4,855 - 4,855 130 4,985 - 4,985 19
20 Deferred Income Taxes 2,830 - 2,830 - 2,830 - 2,830 20
21 Amortization of ITC - - - - - - - 21
22 Federal Income Tax 343 - 343 3,502 3,845 - 3,845 22
23 California Corporate Franchise Tax (328) - (328) 999 671 - 671 23
24 Total Operating Expenses 73,066 (42,840) 30,226 4,635 34,861 45,011 79,872 24
25 25
26 Operating Income 5,190$ -$ 5,190$ 6,759$ 11,948$ 0$ 11,949$ 26
27 27
28 Rate Base 28
29 Gross Plant in Service 278,207$ -$ 278,207$ -$ 278,207$ -$ 278,207$ 29
30 Accum Prov for Depr & Amort (76,033) - (76,033) - (76,033) - (76,033) 30
31 Net Plant in Service 202,175 - 202,175 - 202,175 - 202,175 31
32 32
33 Additions 33
34 ConstructIon Work In Progress - - - - - - - 34
35 Materials & Supplies 4,011 - 4,011 - 4,011 - 4,011 35
36 Prepayments 319 - 319 - 319 - 319 36
37 Other Additions - - - - - - - 37
38 Working Capital 1,802 - 1,802 (1,669) 133 - 133 38
39 Total Additions 6,132 - 6,132 (1,669) 4,463 - 4,463 39
40 40
41 Deductions 41
42 Customer Advances for Construction (13,437) - (13,437) - (13,437) - (13,437) 42
43 Accumulated  Deferred  Income Tax (19,207) - (19,207) - (19,207) - (19,207) 43
44 Other Deductions (23,124) - (23,124) - (23,124) - (23,124) 44
45 Total Deductions (55,768) - (55,768) - (55,768) - (55,768) 45
46 46
47 Rate Base 152,538$ -$ 152,538$ (1,669)$ 150,869$ -$ 150,869$ 47
48 48
49 Rate of Return (%) 3.40% 3.40% 7.92% 7.92% 49

7
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Table 2-21

Liberty’s Requested R/O Model (page 2)2

3
LIBERTY UTILITIES (CALPECO ELECTRIC) LLC EXHIBIT 1, CHAPTER 9

SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF OPERATIONS - GENERATION TABLE 9.1 A
FOR THE FORECASTED TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2016 Page 2 of 3

(IN THOUSANDS)

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)

Forecast General Rate Plus
Forecast Less Results Additional Revenue ECAC, Adjusted

Ln. Results of ECAC Ex ECAC Revenue Requirement VM, CEMA Revenue Ln.
No. Development of Return Operations Components {col. (a) - col. (c)} Required {col. (d) + col. (e)} EE and SIP {col. (f) + col. (g)} No.

1 Operating Revenues 1
2 Sales Revenue 45,380$ (39,973)$ 5,406$ (5,057)$ 349$ 40,923$ 41,272$ 2
3 Other Operating Revenue - - - - - - - 3
4 Revenue Credits 1,315 - 1,315 - 1,315 - 1,315 4
5 Energy Efficiency (EE) - 5
6 Solar Initiative Program (SIP) - 6
7 Vegetation Management (VM) - - - - - - - 7
8 Catastrophic Event Memo Acct. (CEMA) - - - - - - 8
9 Total Operating Revenues 46,695 (39,973) 6,721 (5,057) 1,664 40,923 42,587 9
10 10
11 Operating Expenses 11
12 Fuel & Purchased Power 39,973 (39,973) (0) - (0) 40,923 40,923 12
13 ECAC - - - - - - 13
14 Total Fuel & Purchased Power Expense 39,973 (39,973) (0) - (0) 40,923 40,923 14
15 VM, CEMA, EE, SIP - - - - - - - 15
16 Other O&M Expense 271 - 271 (2) 270 - 270 16
17 Total Operation & Maintenance 40,245 (39,973) 271 (2) 269 40,923 41,192 17
18 Depr & Amort Expense 273 - 273 - 273 - 273 18
19 Taxes Other Than Income 230 - 230 (58) 172 - 172 19
20 Deferred Income Taxes 195 - 195 - 195 - 195 20
21 Amortization of ITC - - - - - - - 21
22 Federal Income Tax 1,842 - 1,842 (1,554) 288 - 288 22
23 California Corporate Franchise Tax (81) - (81) (443) (524) - (524) 23
24 Total Operating Expenses 42,704 (39,973) 2,731 (2,057) 673 40,923 41,596 24
25 25
26 Operating Income 3,991$ -$ 3,991$ (3,000)$ 991$ -$ 991$ 26
27 27
28 Rate Base 28
29 Gross Plant in Service 14,294$ -$ 14,294$ -$ 14,294$ -$ 14,294$ 29
30 Accum Prov for Depr & Amort (2,904) - (2,904) - (2,904) - (2,904) 30
31 Net Plant in Service 11,390 - 11,390 - 11,390 - 11,390 31
32 32
33 Additions 33
34 ConstructIon Work In Progress - - - - - - - 34
35 Materials & Supplies 206 - 206 - 206 - 206 35
36 Prepayments 16 - 16 - 16 - 16 36
37 Other Additions - - - - - - - 37
38 Working Capital 1,275 - 1,275 741 2,016 - 2,016 38
39 Total Additions 1,498 - 1,498 741 2,238 - 2,238 39
40 40
41 Deductions 41
42 Customer Advances for Construction - - - - - - - 42
43 Accumulated  Deferred  Income Tax (1,018) - (1,018) - (1,018) - (1,018) 43
44 Other Deductions (98) - (98) - (98) - (98) 44
45 Total Deductions (1,116) - (1,116) - (1,116) - (1,116) 45
46 46
47 Rate Base 11,772$ -$ 11,772$ 741$ 12,513$ -$ 12,513$ 47
48 48
49 Rate of Return (%) 33.90% 33.90% 7.92% 7.92% 49

4

5

6

7
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Table 2-21

Liberty’s Requested R/O Model (page 3)2

3
LIBERTY UTILITIES (CALPECO ELECTRIC) LLC EXHIBIT 1, CHAPTER 9

SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF OPERATIONS - DISTRIBUTION TABLE 9.1 A
FOR THE FORECASTED TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2016 Page 3 of 3

(IN THOUSANDS)

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)

Forecast General Rate Plus
Forecast Less Results Additional Revenue ECAC, Adjusted

Ln. Results of ECAC Ex ECAC Revenue Requirement VM, CEMA Revenue Ln.
No. Development of Return Operations Components {col. (a) - col. (c)} Required {col. (d) + col. (e)} EE and SIP {col. (f) + col. (g)} No.

1 Operating Revenues 1
2 Sales Revenue 28,317$ -$ 28,317$ 16,451$ 44,768$ -$ 44,768$ 2
3 Other Operating Revenue 326 - 326 - 326 - 326 3
4 Revenue Credits 51 - 51 - 51 - 51 4
5 Energy Efficiency (EE) 367 (367) 495 495 5
6 Solar Initiative Program (SIP) - 371 371 6
7 Vegetation Management (VM) 2,500 (2,500) - - - 2,523 2,523 7
8 Catastrophic Event Memo Acct. (CEMA) - - - - - 700 700 8
9 Total Operating Revenues 31,561 (2,867) 28,694 16,451 45,145 4,088 49,233 9
10 10
11 Operating Expenses 11
12 Fuel & Purchased Power - - - - - - - 12
13 ECAC - - - - - - - 13
14 Total Fuel & Purchased Power Expense - - - - - - - 14
18 VM, CEMA, EE, SIP 2,867 (2,867) - - - 4,088 4,088 18
15 Other O&M Expense 16,948 - 16,948 6 16,954 - 16,954 15
16 Total Operation & Maintenance 19,815 (2,867) 16,948 6 16,954 4,088 21,042 16
17 Depr & Amort Expense 5,033 - 5,033 - 5,033 - 5,033 17
19 Taxes Other Than Income 4,625 - 4,625 188 4,813 - 4,813 19
20 Deferred Income Taxes 2,635 - 2,635 - 2,635 - 2,635 20
21 Amortization of ITC - - - - - - - 21
22 Federal Income Tax (1,500) - (1,500) 5,057 3,557 - 3,557 22
23 California Corporate Franchise Tax (247) - (247) 1,442 1,195 - 1,195 23
24 Total Operating Expenses 30,362 (2,867) 27,495 6,692 34,188 4,088 38,276 24
25 25
26 Operating Income 1,199$ -$ 1,199$ 9,758$ 10,957$ 0$ 10,958$ 26
27 27
28 Rate Base 28
29 Gross Plant in Service 263,913$ -$ 263,913$ -$ 263,913$ -$ 263,913$ 29
30 Accum Prov for Depr & Amort (73,129) - (73,129) - (73,129) - (73,129) 30
31 Net Plant in Service 190,784 - 190,784 - 190,784 - 190,784 31
32 32
33 Additions 33
34 ConstructIon Work In Progress - - - - - - - 34
35 Materials & Supplies 3,805 - 3,805 - 3,805 - 3,805 35
36 Prepayments 303 - 303 - 303 - 303 36
37 Other Additions - - - - - - - 37
38 Working Capital 526 - 526 (2,410) (1,883) - (1,883) 38
39 Total Additions 4,634 - 4,634 (2,410) 2,224 - 2,224 39
40 40
41 Deductions 41
42 Customer Advances for Construction (13,437) - (13,437) - (13,437) - (13,437) 42
43 Accumulated  Deferred  Income Tax (18,189) - (18,189) - (18,189) - (18,189) 43
44 Other Deductions (23,026) - (23,026) - (23,026) - (23,026) 44
45 Total Deductions (54,652) - (54,652) - (54,652) - (54,652) 45
46 46
47 Rate Base 140,766$ -$ 140,766$ (2,410)$ 138,356$ -$ 138,356$ 47
48 48
49 Rate of Return (%) 0.85% 0.85% 7.92% 7.92% 49

4

5
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Table 2-21

Liberty’s Requested R/O Model (page 4)2

3
LIBERTY UTILITIES (CALPECO ELECTRIC) LLC EXHIBIT 1, CHAPTER 9

TABLE 9.1 C
ADJUSTMENTS, ESCALATIONS, AND JURISDICTIONALIZATION Page 1 of 19

FOR THE FORECASTED TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2016
(IN THOUSANDS)

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)

Ln 2014 Ln
No Development of Return Base Year Adjustments Adjusted California FERC No

1 Operating Revenues 1
2 Sales Revenue 72,070$ 3,653$ 75,723$ 74,697$ 1,026$ 2
3 Other Operating Revenue 326 108 434 434 - 3
4 Revenue Credits 1,377 - 1,377 1,366 11 4
5 Total Operating Revenues 73,773 3,761 77,534 76,497 1,038 5
6 6
7 Operating Expenses 7
8 Fuel & Purchased Power 40,339 - 40,339 39,973 366 8
9 ECAC - - - - - 9
10 Total Fuel & Purchased Power Expense 40,339 - 40,339 39,973 366 10
11 Other O&M Expense 13,176 4,232 17,409 17,220 189 11
12 Total Operation & Maintenance 53,515 4,232 57,748 57,193 555 12
13 Depr & Amort Expense 4,697 659 5,356 5,306 50 13
14 Taxes Other Than Income 3,864 1,048 4,912 4,855 56 14
15 Deferred Income Taxes (3,339) 4,793 2,863 2,830 33 15
16 Amortization of ITC - - - - - 16
17 Federal Income Tax 196 (784) 980 885 94 17
18 California Corporate Franchise Tax (962) 146 (309) (328) 20 18
19 Total Operating Expenses 57,972 10,093 71,550 70,742 808 19
20 20
21 Operating Income 15,801 (6,333) 5,984$ 5,755 230 21
22 22
23 Rate Base 23
24 Gross Plant in Service 233,406$ 47,704$ 281,110$ 278,207$ 2,903$ 24
25 Accum Prov for Depr & Amort (68,443) (8,353) (76,796) (76,033) (763) 25
26 Net Plant in Service 164,963 39,351 204,314 202,175 2,140 26
27 27
28 Additions 28
29 ConstructIon Work In Progress - - - - - 29
30 Materials & Supplies 3,974 81 4,055 4,011 44 30
31 Prepayments 316 6 322 319 3 31
32 Other Additions - - - - - 32
33 Cash Working Capital 1,765 - 1,765 1,782 (17) 33
34 Total Additions 6,055 87 6,142 6,112 30 34
35 35
36 Deductions 36
37 Customer Advances for Construction (12,188) (1,249) (13,437) (13,437) - 37
38 Accumulated  Deferred  Income Tax (2,721) (16,691) (19,413) (19,207) (206) 38
39 Other Deductions (21,049) (2,075) (23,124) (23,124) - 39
40 Total Deductions (35,958) (20,016) (55,974) (55,768) (206) 40
41 41
42 Rate Base 135,060$ 19,423$ 154,483$ 152,519$ 1,964$ 42
43 43
44 Rate of Return (%) 11.70% 3.87% 3.77% 11.68% 44

4
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1

B. ORA’s R/O Model2

3

Table 2-3 shows ORA’s Results of Operations (R/O) model.4

5

Table 2-36

ORA’s R/O Model (Page 1)7
LIBERTY UTILITIES (CALPECO ELECTRIC) LLC EXHIBIT 1, CHAPTER 9

SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF OPERATIONS - TOTAL ELECTRIC TABLE 9.1 A
FOR THE FORECASTED TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2016 Page 1 of 3

(IN THOUSANDS)

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)

Less Forecast General Rate Plus Total
Forecast ECAC & Results Additional Revenue ECAC, Revenue

Ln. Results of Vegetation Ex ECAC Revenue Requirement VM, CEMA Requirement Ln.
No. Development of Return Operations Management {col. (a) - col. (c)} Required {col. (d) + col. (e)} EE and SIP {col. (f) + col. (g)} No.

1 Operating Revenues 1
2 Sales Revenue 73,697$ (39,973)$ 33,724$ 5,173$ 38,897$ 37,243$ 76,139$ 2
3 Other Operating Revenue 326 - 326 - 326 - 326 3
4 Revenue Credits 1,366 - 1,366 - 1,366 - 1,366 4
5 Energy Efficiency (EE) 367 (367) - - - 445 445 5
6 Solar Initiative Program (SIP) - - - - - 371 371 6
7 Vegetation Management (VM) 2,500 (2,500) - - - 2,523 2,523 7
8 Catastrophic Event Memo Acct. (CEMA) - - - - - 700 700 8
9 Total Operating Revenues 78,256 (42,840) 35,415 5,173 40,588 41,281 81,869 9
10 10
11 Operating Expenses 11
12 Fuel & Purchased Power 39,973 (39,973) (0) - (0) 37,243 37,242 12
13 ECAC - - - - - - - 13
14 Total Fuel & Purchased Power Expense 39,973 (39,973) (0) 0 (0) 37,243 37,242 14
18 VM, CEMA, EE, SIP 2,867 (2,867) - - - 4,038 4,038 18
15 Other O&M Expense 14,747 - 14,747 2 14,749 - 14,749 15
16 Total Operation & Maintenance 57,587 (42,840) 14,747 2 14,749 41,281 56,029 16
17 Depreciation & Amortization Expense 5,307 - 5,307 - 5,307 - 5,307 17
19 Taxes Other Than Income 4,858 - 4,858 59 4,917 - 4,917 19
20 Deferred Income Taxes 2,832 - 2,832 - 2,832 - 2,832 20
21 Amortization of ITC - - - - - - - 21
22 Federal Income Tax 1,067 - 1,067 1,591 2,658 - 2,658 22
23 California Corporate Franchise Tax (122) - (122) 454 332 - 332 23
24 Total Operating Expenses 71,528 (42,840) 28,688 2,105 30,793 41,281 72,074 24
25 25
26 Operating Income 6,728$ -$ 6,728$ 3,068$ 9,795$ 0$ 9,796$ 26
27 27
28 Rate Base 28
29 Gross Plant in Service 263,273$ -$ 263,273$ -$ 263,273$ -$ 263,273$ 29
30 Accum Prov for Depr & Amort (75,764) - (75,764) - (75,764) - (75,764) 30
31 Net Plant in Service 187,510 - 187,510 - 187,510 - 187,510 31
32 32
33 Additions 33
34 ConstructIon Work In Progress - - - - - - - 34
35 Materials & Supplies 4,016 - 4,016 - 4,016 - 4,016 35
36 Prepayments 319 - 319 - 319 - 319 36
37 Other Additions - - - - - - - 37
38 Working Capital 1,306 - 1,306 (758) 548 - 548 38
39 Total Additions 5,642 - 5,642 (758) 4,884 - 4,884 39
40 40
41 Deductions 41
42 Customer Advances for Construction (13,437) - (13,437) - (13,437) - (13,437) 42
43 Accumulated  Deferred  Income Tax (19,215) - (19,215) - (19,215) - (19,215) 43
44 Other Deductions (23,124) - (23,124) - (23,124) - (23,124) 44
45 Total Deductions (55,776) - (55,776) - (55,776) - (55,776) 45
46 46
47 Rate Base 137,375$ -$ 137,375$ (758)$ 136,617$ -$ 136,617$ 47
48 48
49 Rate of Return (%) 4.90% 4.90% 7.17% 7.17% 49

8

9
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1

Table 2-32

ORA’s R/O Model (Page 2)3

4
LIBERTY UTILITIES (CALPECO ELECTRIC) LLC EXHIBIT 1, CHAPTER 9

SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF OPERATIONS - GENERATION TABLE 9.1 A
FOR THE FORECASTED TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2016 Page 2 of 3

(IN THOUSANDS)

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)

Forecast General Rate Plus
Forecast Less Results Additional Revenue ECAC, Adjusted

Ln. Results of ECAC Ex ECAC Revenue Requirement VM, CEMA Revenue Ln.
No. Development of Return Operations Components {col. (a) - col. (c)} Required {col. (d) + col. (e)} EE and SIP {col. (f) + col. (g)} No.

1 Operating Revenues 1
2 Sales Revenue 45,380$ (39,973)$ 5,406$ (5,158)$ 248$ 37,243$ 37,491$ 2
3 Other Operating Revenue - - - - - - - 3
4 Revenue Credits 1,315 - 1,315 - 1,315 - 1,315 4
5 Energy Efficiency (EE) - 5
6 Solar Initiative Program (SIP) - 6
7 Vegetation Management (VM) - - - - - - - 7
8 Catastrophic Event Memo Acct. (CEMA) - - - - - - 8
9 Total Operating Revenues 46,695 (39,973) 6,721 (5,158) 1,563 37,243 38,806 9
10 10
11 Operating Expenses 11
12 Fuel & Purchased Power 39,973 (39,973) (0) - (0) 37,243 37,242 12
13 ECAC - - - - - - 13
14 Total Fuel & Purchased Power Expense 39,973 (39,973) (0) - (0) 37,243 37,242 14
15 VM, CEMA, EE, SIP - - - - - - - 15
16 Other O&M Expense 281 - 281 (2) 280 - 280 16
17 Total Operation & Maintenance 40,254 (39,973) 281 (2) 279 37,243 37,522 17
18 Depr & Amort Expense 277 - 277 - 277 - 277 18
19 Taxes Other Than Income 248 - 248 (59) 189 - 189 19
20 Deferred Income Taxes 196 - 196 - 196 - 196 20
21 Amortization of ITC - - - - - - - 21
22 Federal Income Tax 1,803 - 1,803 (1,586) 217 - 217 22
23 California Corporate Franchise Tax (31) - (31) (452) (484) - (484) 23
24 Total Operating Expenses 42,747 (39,973) 2,773 (2,099) 674 37,243 37,917 24
25 25
26 Operating Income 3,948$ -$ 3,948$ (3,059)$ 889$ -$ 889$ 26
27 27
28 Rate Base 28
29 Gross Plant in Service 14,234$ -$ 14,234$ -$ 14,234$ -$ 14,234$ 29
30 Accum Prov for Depr & Amort (2,920) - (2,920) - (2,920) - (2,920) 30
31 Net Plant in Service 11,314 - 11,314 - 11,314 - 11,314 31
32 32
33 Additions 33
34 ConstructIon Work In Progress - - - - - - - 34
35 Materials & Supplies 217 - 217 - 217 - 217 35
36 Prepayments 17 - 17 - 17 - 17 36
37 Other Additions - - - - - - - 37
38 Working Capital 1,265 - 1,265 756 2,021 - 2,021 38
39 Total Additions 1,499 - 1,499 756 2,255 - 2,255 39
40 40
41 Deductions 41
42 Customer Advances for Construction - - - - - - - 42
43 Accumulated  Deferred  Income Tax (1,072) - (1,072) - (1,072) - (1,072) 43
44 Other Deductions (98) - (98) - (98) - (98) 44
45 Total Deductions (1,170) - (1,170) - (1,170) - (1,170) 45
46 46
47 Rate Base 11,643$ -$ 11,643$ 756$ 12,399$ -$ 12,399$ 47
48 48
49 Rate of Return (%) 33.91% 33.91% 7.17% 7.17% 495
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Table 2-31

ORA’s R/O Model (Page 3)2

3
LIBERTY UTILITIES (CALPECO ELECTRIC) LLC EXHIBIT 1, CHAPTER 9

SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF OPERATIONS - DISTRIBUTION TABLE 9.1 A
FOR THE FORECASTED TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2016 Page 3 of 3

(IN THOUSANDS)

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)

Forecast General Rate Plus
Forecast Less Results Additional Revenue ECAC, Adjusted

Ln. Results of ECAC Ex ECAC Revenue Requirement VM, CEMA Revenue Ln.
No. Development of Return Operations Components {col. (a) - col. (c)} Required {col. (d) + col. (e)} EE and SIP {col. (f) + col. (g)} No.

1 Operating Revenues 1
2 Sales Revenue 28,317$ -$ 28,317$ 10,331$ 38,649$ -$ 38,649$ 2
3 Other Operating Revenue 326 - 326 - 326 - 326 3
4 Revenue Credits 51 - 51 - 51 - 51 4
5 Energy Efficiency (EE) 367 (367) 445 445 5
6 Solar Initiative Program (SIP) - 371 371 6
7 Vegetation Management (VM) 2,500 (2,500) - - - 2,523 2,523 7
8 Catastrophic Event Memo Acct. (CEMA) - - - - - 700 700 8
9 Total Operating Revenues 31,561 (2,867) 28,694 10,331 39,025 4,038 43,064 9
10 10
11 Operating Expenses 11
12 Fuel & Purchased Power - - - - - - - 12
13 ECAC - - - - - - - 13
14 Total Fuel & Purchased Power Expense - - - - - - - 14
18 VM, CEMA, EE, SIP 2,867 (2,867) - - - 4,038 4,038 18
15 Other O&M Expense 14,466 - 14,466 4 14,470 - 14,470 15
16 Total Operation & Maintenance 17,333 (2,867) 14,466 4 14,470 4,038 18,508 16
17 Depr & Amort Expense 5,030 - 5,030 - 5,030 - 5,030 17
19 Taxes Other Than Income 4,610 - 4,610 118 4,727 - 4,727 19
20 Deferred Income Taxes 2,636 - 2,636 - 2,636 - 2,636 20
21 Amortization of ITC - - - - - - - 21
22 Federal Income Tax (736) - (736) 3,177 2,441 - 2,441 22
23 California Corporate Franchise Tax (91) - (91) 906 816 - 816 23
24 Total Operating Expenses 28,782 (2,867) 25,915 4,205 30,119 4,038 34,157 24
25 25
26 Operating Income 2,780$ -$ 2,780$ 6,126$ 8,906$ 0$ 8,906$ 26
27 27
28 Rate Base 28
29 Gross Plant in Service 249,039$ -$ 249,039$ -$ 249,039$ -$ 249,039$ 29
30 Accum Prov for Depr & Amort (72,843) - (72,843) - (72,843) - (72,843) 30
31 Net Plant in Service 176,196 - 176,196 - 176,196 - 176,196 31
32 32
33 Additions 33
34 ConstructIon Work In Progress - - - - - - - 34
35 Materials & Supplies 3,799 - 3,799 - 3,799 - 3,799 35
36 Prepayments 302 - 302 - 302 - 302 36
37 Other Additions - - - - - - - 37
38 Working Capital 42 - 42 (1,514) (1,472) - (1,472) 38
39 Total Additions 4,143 - 4,143 (1,514) 2,629 - 2,629 39
40 40
41 Deductions 41
42 Customer Advances for Construction (13,437) - (13,437) - (13,437) - (13,437) 42
43 Accumulated  Deferred  Income Tax (18,144) - (18,144) - (18,144) - (18,144) 43
44 Other Deductions (23,026) - (23,026) - (23,026) - (23,026) 44
45 Total Deductions (54,607) - (54,607) - (54,607) - (54,607) 45
46 46
47 Rate Base 125,732$ -$ 125,732$ (1,514)$ 124,218$ -$ 124,218$ 47
48 48
49 Rate of Return (%) 2.21% 2.21% 7.17% 7.17% 49
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Table 2-32

ORA’s R/O Model (Page 4)3

4
LIBERTY UTILITIES (CALPECO ELECTRIC) LLC EXHIBIT 1, CHAPTER 9

TABLE 9.1 C
ADJUSTMENTS, ESCALATIONS, AND JURISDICTIONALIZATION Page 1 of 19

FOR THE FORECASTED TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2016
(IN THOUSANDS)

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)

Ln 2014 Ln
No Development of Return Base Year Adjustments Adjusted California FERC No

1 Operating Revenues 1
2 Sales Revenue 72,070$ 3,653$ 75,723$ 74,697$ 1,026$ 2
3 Other Operating Revenue 326 108 434 434 - 3
4 Revenue Credits 1,377 - 1,377 1,366 11 4
5 Total Operating Revenues 73,773 3,761 77,534 76,497 1,038 5
6 6
7 Operating Expenses 7
8 Fuel & Purchased Power 40,339 - 40,339 39,973 366 8
9 ECAC - - - - - 9
10 Total Fuel & Purchased Power Expense 40,339 - 40,339 39,973 366 10
11 Other O&M Expense 13,176 1,719 14,895 14,747 148 11
12 Total Operation & Maintenance 53,515 1,719 55,234 54,720 514 12
13 Depr & Amort Expense 4,697 659 5,356 5,307 49 13
14 Taxes Other Than Income 3,864 1,048 4,911 4,858 54 14
15 Deferred Income Taxes (3,339) 4,793 2,863 2,832 32 15
16 Amortization of ITC - - - - - 16
17 Federal Income Tax 2,008 218 1,790 1,680 111 17
18 California Corporate Franchise Tax (529) (287) (98) (122) 24 18
19 Total Operating Expenses 60,217 8,149 70,057 69,274 783 19
20 20
21 Operating Income 13,556 (4,388) 7,477$ 7,223 255 21
22 22
23 Rate Base 23
24 Gross Plant in Service 233,406$ 32,506$ 265,912$ 263,273$ 2,639$ 24
25 Accum Prov for Depr & Amort (68,443) (8,076) (76,519) (75,764) (755) 25
26 Net Plant in Service 164,963 24,430 189,394 187,510 1,884 26
27 27
28 Additions 28
29 ConstructIon Work In Progress - - - - - 29
30 Materials & Supplies 3,974 81 4,055 4,016 39 30
31 Prepayments 316 6 322 319 3 31
32 Other Additions - - - - - 32
33 Cash Working Capital 1,310 - 1,310 1,335 (25) 33
34 Total Additions 5,600 87 5,687 5,670 17 34
35 35
36 Deductions 36
37 Customer Advances for Construction (12,188) (1,249) (13,437) (13,437) - 37
38 Accumulated  Deferred  Income Tax (2,721) (16,691) (19,413) (19,215) (198) 38
39 Other Deductions (21,049) (2,075) (23,124) (23,124) - 39
40 Total Deductions (35,958) (20,016) (55,974) (55,776) (198) 40
41 41
42 Rate Base 134,605$ 4,502$ 139,107$ 137,404$ 1,703$ 42
43 43
44 Rate of Return (%) 10.07% 5.38% 5.26% 14.94% 44
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